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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #186-23-000608-PLNG 

The criteria relevant to this request have been met or will be met through conditions of approval.  
Staff recommends approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Prior to the issuance of any building permit: 

a. A Development Permit shall be obtained. A Development Permit requires the approval of the 

public agencies which would serve the proposed development.  

b. A Grading, Drainage, and Erosion Control Plan Permit shall be obtained. 

c. A Floodplain Development Permit shall be obtained. A Floodplain Development Permit is 

accompanied by an Elevation Certificate which is prepared and certified by a licensed 

engineer. 

d. A Geologic Hazard Permit shall be obtained. A Geologic Hazard Permit requires the 

preparation of a Geologic Hazard Report which is prepared by a licensed geologist or certified 

engineer geologist. 

 

2. A Site Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with the Development Permit described in Condition 

1a. This Site Plan shall conform to the standards described in the LAWDUC Section 2.9400, 

1.1040, & 1.1050. The Site Plan shall contain information including, but not limited to: structure 

locations, structure elevation sheets, off-street parking areas, floor plans, and distance to 

property lines and other site features. 

 

3. Any future outdoor light fixtures shall comply with Ordinance #20-02 Outdoor Lighting. 

 

4. The proposed use shall substantially conform to the project description provided in this staff 

report as well as the project application materials. Substantial change from this approved 

conditional use permit may require further permitting. 

 

The following regulations shall also apply: 

1. If any state or federal permit is required for a development or use, an applicant, prior to issuance 

of a development permit or action, shall submit to the Planning Division a copy of the state or 

federal permit. 

2. Authorization of this Conditional Use Permit shall be void after two years unless substantial 

construction or action pursuant thereto has taken place. The Community Development Director 

may extend authorization an additional year upon request, provided the request is submitted in 

writing at least 10 days and not more than 30 days prior to the expiration of the permit. 

3. No public disturbances are permitted between the hours of 10:00pm and 7:00am pursuant to the 

Clatsop County Code of Regulations Chapter 8.12. 
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STAFF REPORT 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION  

PERMIT #186-23-000608-PLNG 

STAFF REPORT DATE: January 31, 2024 
 

REQUEST: Construct a new 2,400 square-foot structure for the storage and 

maintenance of commercial fishing equipment. 
 

OWNER: Lisa Tarabochia 

 23255 Bear Creek Road 

 Bend, OR 97701 

 

APPLICANT: Precision Form Construction 

 Alexandra and David Nowlin 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: T8N, R09W, Sec. 24BC, TL 1500 

 

Size/Structures: 1.87 acres; former auto repair shop 

 County Assessor’s records indicate three miscellaneous 

commercial structures on-site, ranging from 1,488 square feet to 

3,888 square feet 

Zoning Designation: General Commercial (GC) 

Overlays and Layers:  Flood Hazard Overlay – A 100-year zone 

 Geologic Hazard Overlay – Landslide Topography & 

Compressible Soils 

 State Mapped Wetland Inventory – Hydric Soils 

 Big Game Habitat Overlay - Peripheral 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 92630, 92643, & 92651 John Day River Road, Astoria, 

approximately three miles east of Astoria 
 

COUNTY STAFF REVIEWER: David Cook, Planner 
 

DEEMED COMPLETE: December 8, 2023 (150 Days: May 6, 2024) 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL - with conditions 
 

AGENCY/PUBLIC COMMENTS: None 
 

EXHIBITS: A - Conditional Use Application 

 B - Public Notice 

 C – Property History 
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 

On November 16, 2023, Precision Form Construction on behalf of owner Lisa Tarabochia submitted 
an application for a conditional use permit to construct a new 2,400 square-foot structure for the 
storage and maintenance of commercial fishing equipment. As described by the applicant, the three 
existing miscellaneous commercial structures are not proposed to be used as a part of this 
application. The applicant further describes that this application does not propose the use of any 
water, sewer/septic, or electrical utility. The property formerly had a permitted auto repair business 
whose use has since expired. 
 
The subject property is located in the General Commercial Zone (GC) which permits extensive 
commercial services such as contractor’s offices and storage of equipment, and more, provided 
building or buildings for each commercial use does not exceed 3,000 square feet of floor area. The 
use must follow a Type II permit procedure subject to the applicable review criteria and development 
standards. The application was deemed complete on December 8, 2023. A public notice was provided 
to surrounding property owners and public agencies on December 19, 2023 and no public comments 
were received. This staff report will outline how the proposed activities, as presented by the 
applicant, can be permitted as a contractor’s office and storage of equipment through compliance 
with applicable review criteria, standards, and required conditions of approval. 
 
The property falls within several of the County’s overlay districts including the Flood Hazard Overlay, 
A 100-year flood zone, Geologic Hazard Overlay for Landslide Topography and Compressible Soils, 
and the Big Game Overlay, Peripheral Game Habitat. The property also falls within the State Mapped 
Wetland Inventory for Hydric Soils. 
 
PROPERTY STATUS AND CHARACTERISTICS 
The subject property T8N, R09W, Sec. 24BC, TL 1500 (TL 1500) was originally created through the 
recording of a deed between Henry O. Coles, a single man (grantor) and Lincoln B. Nelsen (grantee) 
on October 10, 1961 (Book 261, Page 436, Clatsop County Deed Books). 
 
TL 1500 was created in its current configuration through the recording of a Quitclaim Deed between 
Violet Knudsen, Lorna Kairala, and Ralph Larson (grantors) and Lincoln B. Nelsen (grantee) on 
September 18, 1972 (Book 369, Pages 76 & 77, Clatsop County Deed Books). 
 
Based on the above findings, TL 1500 is considered legal Lots of Record. 
 
According to the County Assessor’s records, TL 1500 contains three existing miscellaneous 
commercial structures. These structures are not proposed to be used as a part of this conditional use 
permit application. 
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2021 AERIAL and ZONING PHOTO 

  
 

Applicant Provided Site Plan 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

       PROPOSED STRUCTURE 
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I. APPLICABLE CRITERIA 

  
Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Code 21-05 (LAWDUC) 
Section 2.0200 State and Federal Permit Requirements 
Section 2.1020 Type II Procedure 
Section 2.2040 Mailed Notice for a Type II Procedure 
Section 2.2050 Procedure for Mailed Notice 
Section 2.4000 Conditional Development and Use 
Section 2.9400 Site Plan Review 
Section 4.3000 General Commercial Zone (GC) 
Section 5.1000 Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) 
Section 5.3000 Geologic Hazards Overlay District (GHO) 

 

II. STAFF EVALUATION 

 
A.  Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (21-05) 
 
Section 2.0200. State and Federal Permit Requirements 
If any state or federal permit is required for a development or use, an applicant, prior to issuance of 
a development permit or action, shall submit to the Planning Division a copy of the state or federal 
permit. 
 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The applicant is responsible for understanding state and 
federal permitting requirements and shall provide copies of any required permit to the Land 
Use Planning Division (Regulation #1). 

 
Section 2.1020. Type II Procedure 
Section 2.2050. Procedure for Mailed Notice 
 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: Extensive commercial services such as contractor’s offices and 
storage of equipment, hereafter referred to as equipment storage, can be permitted in the GC Zone 
under a Type II procedure pursuant to LAWDUC Section 4.3040(17). When the application was 
deemed complete by the Planning Division, a mailed notice was issued on December 19, 2023, in 
accordance with the requirements for a Type II procedure. 
 
The application is being processed in accordance with the procedural requirements listed 
above. 

 
SECTION 4.3000. GENERAL COMMERCIAL (GC) 
Section 4.3040. Conditional Development and Use  
The following developments and their accessory developments may be permitted under a Type II 
procedure and Sections 2.4000 to 2.4050 subject to applicable criteria and development standards 
and site plan review. 
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(17) Extensive commercial services such as cabinet shop, contactor’s offices and storage, 
equipment, rentals, mini-storage, sheet metal, plumbing and machine shops, tire shops 
including incidental recapping, printing and publishing provided building or buildings for 
each commercial use does not exceed 3,000 square feet of floor area. 

 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The applicant proposes a new 2,400 square-foot structure for 
the storage and maintenance of commercial fishing equipment, meeting the intent of LAWDUC 
Section 4.3040(17). Finding that the project proposes new development for a commercial use, the 
section applies. The project is required to process a Type II, Conditional Use Permit, subject to the 
standards in Section 2.4000. 
 
This staff report will evaluate the applicant’s request against applicable review criteria. A 
development permit will be required to verify compliance with all conditions of approval (see 
Condition #1). 

 
SECTION 2.4000.  CONDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND USE 
Section 2.4030. Authorization of a Conditional Development and Use.  
(3)      In addition to the other applicable standards of this ordinance, the hearing body must 

determine that the development will comply with the following criteria to approve a 
conditional development and use. 

(A)  The proposed use does not conflict with any provision, goal, or policy of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

(B)  The proposed use meets the requirements and standards of this ordinance. 
 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: (A) The placement of the new structure will be an addition to the already 
firmed placed structures on the property working to improve to use of the land. 
 
(B) The proposed use of land is a working storage structure placed along with in the boundaries of 
already placed structures. The project has received sign off with required officials for placement of 
new [the response ends here] 

 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: Commercial development can be permitted in the GC Zone, 
meaning the use has been reviewed in general terms and was found to be compatible with the goals 
and policies in the Comprehensive Plan through compliance with criteria and standards found in 
LAWDUC, with additional conditions of approval as appropriate. The applicable LAWDUC criteria are 
addressed in this section. It will be demonstrated that the equipment storage use will not conflict 
with LAWDUC or the Comprehensive Plan, through compliance with applicable criteria and 
standards, and with conditions of approval as appropriate. Staff notes that the project had not 
received sign off from required officials for any portion of the proposed project at the time of 
application. 
 
These criteria can be satisfied through compliance with development standards and 
conditions of approval. 

 
(C)  The site under consideration is suitable for the proposed use considering: 

1) The size, design, and operating characteristics of the use, including but not limited 
to off-street parking, fencing/buffering, lighting, signage, and building location.  

2) The adequacy of transportation access to the site, including street capacity and 
ingress and egress to adjoining streets. 
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3) The adequacy of public facilities and services necessary to serve the use. 
4) The natural and physical features of the site such as topography, natural hazards, 

natural resource values, and other features. 
 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: 
(C) 
1. The placement of the structure is within all the boundaries necessary and comply with already 
signed off with sewer, water and fire requirements. Having an already existing address. 
2. The site has an existing address and its driveway is accessible to ingress and egress adjoining 
streets. 
3. The property will and has had the facilities necessary to serve for use and will continue for future 
use. 
4. This property will continue to hold value. There will be no impact on the topography, natural 
hazards, natural resources values or other features. 

 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSIONS:  
1. The proposed 2,400 square-foot equipment structure is similar in form and size to the existing 
miscellaneous commercial structures on-site. The project has not proposed any fencing, lighting, or 
signage. Off-street parking has not been shown and a condition of approval will require a site plan 
which shows required off-street parking as well as other required site features (Condition #2). The 
Specialty trade, Contractor or General Contractor category of use requires 1.75 parking spaces for 
every 1,000 square feet of gross leasable area. Therefore, the proposed 2,400 square-foot equipment 
storage structure requires 4.2 spaces, rounded down to four. 
 
No authorizations from the Knappa-Svensen-Burnside Rural Fire Protection District have been 
included in this application. Condition #1 will require a development permit prior to the issuance of 
any building permit where required agencies will provide their authorization. No agency has 
commented on this conditional use permit application. 
 
In the project description prepared by the applicant, it is stated that the proposed hours of operation 
are ‘typical business hours’, with an average of 1 – 3 employees on site approximately 20 hours per 
week, depending on the season. While the LAWDUC does not have standards which restrict the hours 
of operation for a commercial use, staff notes that the Clatsop County Code of Regulations Chapter 
8.12 contains standards related to public disturbances between the hours of 10:00pm and 7:00am, 
which will apply. 
 
2. The project is not proposing any new site access. The project is not anticipated to increase traffic 
to or from the project site. 
 
3. Public agencies were noticed as a part of the public notice period for this project. The applicant 
does not propose the use of any utility including water, sewer/septic, or electricity. The property falls 
within the service area of the Knappa-Svensen-Burnside Rural Fire Protection District; Condition #1 
will require the applicant to obtain a development permit which includes an authorization from the 
fire chief of this district. 
 
4. The property is in the GC Zone and has historically been used as an automobile auction yard and 
repair shop. The proposed development is similar in size and form to existing structures on-site. 
There are natural hazards located on the property, the FEMA 100-year Floodplain and Landslide 
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Topography. How this project is consistent, or can be conditioned to be consistent, with these overlay 
districts will be described later in this report. 
 
These criteria are met or will be met through conditions of approval. 

 
(D)  The proposed use is compatible with existing and projected uses on surrounding lands, 

considering the factors in (C) above. 
 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The land will stay compliant and compatible with existing surrounding 
areas. 

 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The property has historically been used as an auto auction yard 
and repair shop. The proposed use is similar in intensity to historic uses on the property. Currently, 
the property has no primary use established for land use purposes. Due to the relatively small-scale 
of proposed development, the proposed use will be compatible with existing and projected uses on 
surrounding lands. The GC Zone has an adopted setback when abutting a residentially zoned 
property of 10-feet. The applicant has proposed a new equipment storage structure approximately 
50-feet from their eastern property line, which abuts a residential zone. 
 
Through conditions of approval, this criterion is met. (See Conditions #1 and #2.) 

 
(E) The proposed use will not interfere with normal use of coastal shorelands. 
(F) The proposed use will cause no unreasonably adverse effects to aquatic or coastal 

shoreland areas. 
(G) The use is consistent with the maintenance of peripheral and major big game habitat on 

lands identified in the Comprehensive Plan as Agricultural or Conservation Lands. In 
making this determination, consideration shall be given to the cumulative effects of the 
proposed action and other development in the area on big game habitat. 

 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: 
(E) The land is located off the shorelands and does not interfere with any of the surrounding areas. 
(F) & (G) The land has been established and within the zones of big game, shore land and agriculture 
or conservation forest lands. The use remains the same. 

 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The proposed use is more than 50 feet away from the 
regulatory boundary of the coastal shoreland within the John Day River subarea as defined in Goal 
17 of the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan. Additionally, the property has historically been used 
as an auto auction yard and repair shop. No significant impacts to the John Day River subarea and 
coastal shoreland are anticipated. 
 
The proposed equipment structure is approximately 130 feet from the John Day River aquatic area 
and does not proposed to utilize the aquatic area as a part of this application. There are no anticipated 
impacts to the nearby aquatic or coastal shoreland areas. 
 
The property is located in Peripheral Big Game Habitat and the development area is approximately 
100 feet west from an area identified as Forest Lands. However, the property is not identified in the 
Comprehensive Plan as Agricultural Forest or Conservation Lands. Because of this, criterion G does 
not apply. 
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These criteria are met. 

 
SECTION 2.9400. SITE PLAN REVIEW  
Section 2.9410. Site Plan Review Requirements.  
Before a permit can be issued for development in a special purpose district or for a conditional 
development and use or a development and use permitted with review, a site plan for the total parcel 
and development must be approved by the Community Development Director or Planning 
Commission. Information on the proposed development shall include sketches or other explanatory 
information the Director may require or the applicant may offer that present facts and evidence 
sufficient to establish compliance with Sections 1.1040, 1.1050 and the requirements of this Section. 

  

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: Extensive commercial services such as contractor’s offices and 
storage of equipment uses are a conditional use requiring site plan review in the GC Zone. A condition 
of approval will require the applicant to submit a site plan that meets the requirements described in 
Section 2.9400. 
 
Through a condition of approval, this criterion is met (See Condition #2). 

 
SECTION 5.1000. FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY (FHO) 
 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The location of the proposed equipment storage structure falls 
within the adopted Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO). Development in the FHO shall conform to the 
standards and requirements of the LAWDUC Section 5.1000 et al, including the approval of a 
Floodplain Development Permit, prior to the issuance of any building permit. 
 
Through a condition of approval, this criterion is met (See Condition #1c). 

 
SECTION 5.3000 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS OVERLAY DISTRICT (GHO) 
 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSION: The location of the proposed equipment storage structure falls 
within the adopted Geologic Hazard Overlay (GHO) for landslide topography. Development in the 
GHO shall conform to the standards and requirements of the LAWDUC Section 5.3000 et al, including 
the approval of a Geologic Hazard Permit, prior to the issuance of any building permit. 
 
Through a condition of approval, this criterion is met (See Condition #1d). 

 

III. AGENCY/PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

STAFF RESPONSE: No agency or public comments were received. 

 

IV. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

The criteria relevant to this request have been met or will be met through conditions of approval.  
Staff recommends approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to the issuance of any building permit: 

a. A Development Permit shall be obtained. A Development Permit requires the approval of the 

public agencies which would serve the proposed development.  
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b. A Grading, Drainage, and Erosion Control Plan Permit shall be obtained. 

c. A Floodplain Development Permit shall be obtained. A Floodplain Development Permit is 

accompanied by an Elevation Certificate which is prepared and certified by a licensed 

engineer. 

d. A Geologic Hazard Permit shall be obtained. A Geologic Hazard Permit requires the 

preparation of a Geologic Hazard Report which is prepared by a licensed geologist or certified 

engineer geologist. 

 

2. A Site Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with the Development Permit described in Condition 

1a. This Site Plan shall conform to the standards described in the LAWDUC Section 2.9400, 

1.1040, & 1.1050. The Site Plan shall contain information including, but not limited to: structure 

locations, structure elevation sheets, off-street parking areas, floor plans, and distance to 

property lines and other site features. 

 

3. Any future outdoor light fixtures shall comply with Ordinance #20-02 Outdoor Lighting. 

 

4. The proposed use shall substantially conform to the project description provided in this staff 

report as well as the project application materials. Substantial change from this approved 

conditional use permit may require further permitting. 

 

The following regulations shall also apply: 

1. If any state or federal permit is required for a development or use, an applicant, prior to issuance 

of a development permit or action, shall submit to the Planning Division a copy of the state or 

federal permit. 

2. Authorization of this Conditional Use Permit shall be void after two years unless substantial 

construction or action pursuant thereto has taken place. The Community Development Director 

may extend authorization an additional year upon request, provided the request is submitted in 

writing at least 10 days and not more than 30 days prior to the expiration of the permit. 

3. No public disturbances between the hours of 10:00pm and 7:00am pursuant to the Clatsop 

County Code of Regulations Chapter 8.12. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A  –  Conditional Use Permit Application  









Proposed use of land:  

92631 John Day River rd. 

Astoria Or, 97103  

 

Please address the following standards on a separate sheet of paper. Be as specific as possible. “Yes” 

and “No” responses are not sufficient.  

(1) In addition to the other applicable standards of this ordinance, the hearing body must determine 

that the development will comply with the following criteria to approve a conditional development and 

use. 

 (A) The proposed use does not conflict with any provision, goal, or policy of the Comprehensive Plan. 

The placement of the new structure will be an addition to the already firmed placed structers on the 

property working to improve to use of the land .  

(B) The proposed use meets the requirements and standards of the Clatsop County Land and Water 

Development and Use Ordinance (Ordinance 20-03).   

The proposed use of land is a working storage structure placed along with in the boundaries of the 

already placed structures. The project has received sign off with required officials for placement of new   

 (C) The site under consideration is suitable for the proposed use considering: 1) The size, design, and 

operating characteristics of the use, including but not limited to off-street parking, fencing/buffering, 

lighting, signage, and building location. 

 The placement of the structure is within all the boundaries necessary and comply with already signed 

off with sewer, water and fire requirements. Having an already existing address.  

 2) The adequacy of transportation access to the site, including street capacity and ingress and egress to 

adjoining streets. 

 This site has an existing address and its driveway is accessible to ingress and egress adjoining streets. 

3) The adequacy of public facilities and services necessary to serve the use.  

This property will and has had the facilities and services necessary to serve for use and will continue for 

future use. 

4) The natural and physical features of the site such as topography, natural hazards, natural resource 

values, and other features. 

This property will continue to hold value. There will be no impact on the topography, natural hazards, 

natural resources values or other features. 



. (D) The proposed use is compatible with existing and projected uses on surrounding lands, considering 

the factors in (C) above. 

The land will stay compliant and compatible with existing surrounding areas. 

 (E) The proposed use will not interfere with normal use of coastal shorelands. 

This land is located off the shorelands and does not interfere with any of the surrounding areas. 

 (F) The proposed use will cause no unreasonably adverse effects to aquatic or coastal shoreland areas 

and; 

 (G) The use is consistent with the maintenance of peripheral and major big game habitat on lands 

identified in the Comprehensive Plan as Agricultural Lands or Conservation Forest Lands. In making this 

determination, consideration shall be given to the cumulative effects of the proposed action and other 

development in the area on big game habitat. 

 

The land has been established and within the zones of big game, shore land and agriculture or 

conservation forest lands. The use remains the same. 

(2) In addition to compliance with the criteria as determined by the hearing body and with the 

requirements of Sections 1.1040 and 1.1050, the applicant must accept those conditions listed in 

Section 2.4040 that the hearing body finds are appropriate to obtain compliance with the criteria. 

Section 2.4040. Requirements for Conditional Development and Use. In permitting a conditional 

development and use, the hearing body may impose any of the following conditions as provided by 

Section 2.4030: (1) Limit the manner in which the use is conducted, including restricting the time an 

activity may take place and restraints to minimize such environmental effects as noise, vibration, air 

pollution, glare and odor. (2) Establish a special yard or other open space or lot area or dimension. (3) 

Limit the height, size or location of a building or other structure. (4) Designate the size, number, location 

or nature of vehicle access points. (5) Increase the amount of street dedication, roadway width or 

improvements within the street right-of-way. (6) Designate the size, location, screening, drainage, 

surfacing or other improvement of a parking or truck loading areas. (7) Limit or otherwise designate the 

number, size, location, height or lighting of signs. (8) Limit the location and intensity of outdoor lighting 

or require its shielding. (9) Require diking, screening, landscaping or another facility to protect adjacent 

or nearby property and designate standards for installation or maintenance of the facility. (10)Designate 

the size, height, location or materials for a fence. (11)Require the protection of existing trees, 

vegetation, water resources, wildlife habitat or other significant natural resources. (12)Require 

provisions for public access (physical and visual) to natural, scenic and recreational resources. 

(13)Specify other conditions to permit the development of the County in conformity with the intent and 

purpose of the classification of development.  

The new building is in compliance with 2-13 above. Already receiving sign offs from all required parties. 



Property 92631 John Day River Rd. Astoria, Or 97103; is an already established site with existing 

structures that have been in use. Having a primary use as a commercial fishing storage, maintenance 

and support site. The requested building permit is for an addition building that complies with the zoning 

and building requirements. The new building will be providing more space to maintain boats. build, 

maintain and store fishing gear and equipment. The owner contracts with the state of Oregon to 

perform tagging and research fishing as well as commercial fishing. that requires them to switch 

between different fishing methods. the new structure provides needed storage and maintenance 

facilities to effectively perform these operations. 

 Primary use has been established on the property and is consistent with the General Commercial Zone 

and fall with in use of: Article 4 Zone Regulations Section 4.3040.  

17) Extensive commercial services such as cabinet shop, contractor's offices and storage, equipment, 

rentals, mini-storage, sheet metal, plumbing and machine shops, tire shops including incidental 

recapping, printing and publishing provided building or buildings for each commercial use does not 

exceed 3,000 square foot of floor area.  

  



Property: 92631 John Day River Rd. 
Astoria OR, 97103 

 
 
Please describe the proposed commercial activity. 
This will be a location to support a commercial fishing operation. 
This will include many things like boat repair, maintenance, building and maintaining of fishing gear. 

 
 What is the intended business/commercial operation? 
Commercial fishing operation 

 
 Will the business be open to the public? 
No 

 
 
 Will there be any employees on-site? 
No 

  
What are the hours of operation? 
Typical business hours. 

 
 Will  machinery be operated (anything larger than hand tools)?  
No 

 
What is the purpose of the proposed structure? 
The new structure in needed for building new fishing gear. 
Boat and equipment maintenance and storage. 

 
 
 Will work be taking place outside the structure?  
Not typically, but may be required for things like straightening out long fishing lines. 

 
 
Are there any sources of noise or dust?  
Hand power tools like saws and sanders. 

 
 
Describe what an average week might look like for the business. In your response, 
please be as specific as necessary. 
The amount of activity depends on many variables. 
In a average 1-3 people will be there about 20 hrs week depending on the season. 
That can change based on if the boat repairs are needed or if it is time to switch to the style of 
commercial fishing that is in season. 
Regularly there will be one person there building fishing gear or maintaining fishing equipment 20 hrs 
week. 

  
 



EXHIBIT B – Public Notice 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Clatsop County 
Community Development – Planning 
 

 

Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor or Seller:  ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this notice it must 
promptly be forwarded to the purchaser. 

Mailing Date: Friday December 15, 2023 

800 Exchange St., Suite 100 
Astoria, OR 97103 

(503) 325-8611 phone 
(503) 338-3606 fax 

www.co.clatsop.or.us 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION #186-23-000608-PLNG 

 
 
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS:   4:00 p.m. on Friday, December 29, 2023 
SEND COMMENTS TO: Community Development Department  

800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 
Astoria, Oregon 97103 

CONTACT PERSON:    David Cook, Planner   
 
You are receiving this notice because you own property within 250 feet of the request listed below, or you are considered 
to be an affected state or federal agency, local government, or special district. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Clatsop County’s Community Development Department, Land Use Planning Division has 
received the application described in this letter.  Pursuant to Section 2.1020 of the Clatsop County Land and Water 
Development and Use Code (LAWDUC), the Department Director has the authority to approve the request in accordance 
with the requirements as depicted in the County Ordinance 20-03. 
 

Precision Form Construction, on behalf of Lisa Tarabochia, property owner, has submitted an application to develop the 
property located at 92631 John Day River Road for a commercial fishing storage, and maintenance and support use. The 
use would be accompanied by a new 2,400 square-foot structure for storage and maintenance of commercial fishing 
equipment purposes. The property has three existing storage and miscellaneous commercial structures that are not 
proposed for use as a result of this application. The property formerly had a permitted auto repair business whose use 
has since expired. The property is approximately three miles east of Astoria and is located at taxlot 80924BC01500. The 
property is zoned General Commercial (GC) which can permit the proposed use through a Type II, Conditional Use 
Permit, process. Access to the property is provided via John Day River Road, a County road. As a part of this application, 
no power, water, or septic services are proposed. 
 
See reverse side for vicinity map and diagram of proposed site. 

 
All interested persons are invited to submit written comments relevant to the proposed development and applicable 
standards to the Clatsop County Community Development Department (address above).  Written comments may also 
be sent via FAX to 503-338-3606, or email to comdev@clatsopcounty.gov.  Written comments must be received in this 
office no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, December 29, 2023, in order to be considered in the review. Planning 
representative for the application is David Cook, Planner, (503) 325-8611 or dcook@clatsopcounty.gov. 
If written objections are received regarding how the request fails to meet the standards of the zone or other ordinance 
requirements on or before the date above, the Community Development Director may place the request on the next 
appropriate Planning Commission agenda for review.  Failure to raise an issue in person or by letter precludes appeal; 
and in raising an issue, the relevant Zoning Ordinance or Comprehensive Plan criterion to which the issue is directed 
must be specified. The following criteria apply to the request: 
 

LAWDUC 21-05   
Article 1. Introductory Provisions   
2.1020 Type II procedure  
2.2040 Mailed Notice for a Type II Procedure 
2.2050 Procedure for Mailed Notice 
2.4000 Conditional Development and Use 
2.9400 Site Plan Review 
3.1000 Non-Conforming Uses and Structures 

 
* All documents listed are available for review at the Clatsop County Community Development Department office, 800 
Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, Oregon, and on-line at the county’s website, www.clatsopcounty.gov.  

4.3000 General Commercial (GC) 
5.1000 Flood Hazard Overlay 

Comprehensive Plan 
Goal 1 Citizen Involvement 
Goal 2 Land Use Planning 
Goal 7 Areas Subject to Natural Disasters and Hazards 
Goal 11 Public Facilities and Services 

 
 

mailto:comdev@clatsopcounty.gov
mailto:dcook@clatsopcounty.gov
http://www.clatsopcounty.gov/


Mailing Date: December 19, 2023 

CURRENT CONDITIONS: 
2020 Aerial Photo 

 
PROPOSED PLOT PLAN: 

 
 

A copy of the application is available for inspection at the Clatsop County Planning office at no cost and will be 
provided at a reasonable cost. Application materials can also be viewed online on the permitting website, https://aca-

oregon.accela.com/oregon/, and on the county’s website, www.co.clatsop.or.us. 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

       PROPOSED STRUCTURE 

https://aca-oregon.accela.com/oregon/
https://aca-oregon.accela.com/oregon/
http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/


  EXHIBIT C  –  Property History










